

No. 923-2012

IN THE STATE OF WHITTIER SUPREME COURT

MEGAN MILES,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WHITTIER,

Ms. Kathryn Candler, Director of the
Whittier Department of Child Welfare

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE
STATE OF WHITTIER COURT OF APPEAL

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

January 4, 2013

Team 23
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT vi

OPINION BELOW..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

 STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 7

 I. TERMINATION OF REUNIFICATION SERVICES WAS PROPER AT THE 12-MONTH HEARING..... 7

 A. Under Whittier Juvenile Code § 300(b), There was a Substantial Risk of Detriment if Destiny were Returned to Ms. Miles’s Care..... 8

 1. *Returning Destiny to Ms. Miles’s Care Will Impact Her Safety, Protection, Physical and Emotional Wellbeing*..... 9

 2. *The Social Worker’s Report Recommends That Destiny Be Placed with the Griffins and Not Return to the Care of Ms. Miles* 9

 3. *Ms. Miles Made Efforts and Availed Herself to the Services Made Available to Her, but Has Not Been Able to Meet the Objectives of the Reunification Plan*..... 11

 B. Under Whittier Juvenile Code § 300(d), There Was Not a Substantial Probability of Return of Destiny to Ms. Miles’s Care 12

 1. *Ms. Miles Had Consistent Contact and Visitation with Destiny, However, She Unilaterally Reduced the Amount of Visits Per Week with Destiny and Never Had an Overnight Visit with Destiny* 12

2. <i>Ms. Miles Made Some, but Not Significant, Improvements or Progress in Resolving the Problems that Led to the Removal of Destiny</i>	13
3. <i>Ms. Miles Has Not Displayed a Capacity or Ability to Complete Treatment Objectives or Provide for Destiny’s Safety, Protection and Physical and Emotional Wellbeing</i>	14
C. <u>Under Whittier Juvenile Code § 300(e), DCW Made Reasonable Efforts to Alleviate the Problems that Led to Destiny’s Removal</u>	15
1. <i>DCW’s Services Were a Fair and Serious Attempt to Reunify Ms. Miles with Destiny Prior to the Termination of Parental Rights</i>	15
2. <i>DCW Has Made a Good Faith Effort to Reunify Ms. Miles with Destiny and the Services Provided Were Appropriately Tailored</i>	16
II. THE JUVENILE COURT’S DENIAL OF THE PETITIONER’S REQUEST TO PLACE DESTINY WITH HER BIOLOGICAL AUNT AND SIBLINGS IS PROPER	17
A. <u>Destiny’s Placement with the Griffins, and Not with Her Biological Siblings, Is Proper</u>	17
1. <i>The Existence of Any Sibling Relationship Was Terminated When Ms. Stone Adopted Dakota and Desiree</i>	17
2. <i>Even if There Is a Legal Sibling Relationship, Destiny Does Not Have Any Meaningful Relationship With Dakota or Desiree</i>	18
B. <u>Destiny’s Placement with the Griffins, and Not with Ms. Stone, Is Proper</u>	20
1. <i>Ms. Stone Was Given Preferential Consideration in the Placement of Destiny</i> ...	20
2. <i>When the Six Factors Set Forth in Whittier Juvenile Code § 500(c) Are Weighed, It Is Clear that Placement with the Griffins Is Proper and in Destiny’s Best Interest</i> .	22
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000) ----- 23

STATE COURTS

A.H. v. Superior Court, 182 Cal. App. 4th 1050 (2010) ----- 13

Adoption of Hugo, 700 N.E.2d 516 (Mass. 1998) ----- 18

Amanda H. v. Superior Court, 166 Cal. App. 4th 1340 (2008) ----- 16

Angela S. v. Superior Court, 36 Cal. App. 4th 758 (1995) ----- 13

Browning v. Tarwater, 524 P.2d 1135 (Kan. 1974) ----- 18

Care and Prot. of Three Minors, 467 N.E.2d 851 (Mass. 1984) ----- 18

Cynthia D. v. Superior Court, 5 Cal. 4th 242 (1993)-----8

Foster v. Alston, 7 Miss. 406 (Miss. Err. & App. 1842) ----- 22

In re Adoption of M.J.S., 162 P.3d 200 (Okla. 2007)----- 23

In re Adoption of Schumacher, 458 N.E.2d 94 (Ill. App. Ct. 1983)----- 17, 18

In re Alvin et al. v. Alvin Sr., 108 Cal. App. 4th 962 (2003) ----- 9, 16

In re D.R.F., 693 S.E.2d 235 (N.C. App. 2010)----- 22

In re Dustin et al. v. Catherine R., 53 Cal. App. 4th 1131 (1997)----- 8, 9, 11, 14

In re Fox, 567 P.2d 985 (Okla. 1977) ----- 18

In re Interest of Jorius G., 546 N.W.2d 796 (Neb. 1996) ----- 7

In re Joseph T., Jr., 163 Cal. App. 4th 787 (2008) ----- 23

In re Kayla S., 772 A.2d 858 (Me. 2001) ----- 16

In re Valerie A., 152 Cal. App. 4th 987 (2007) ----- 19

Jennifer A. v. Superior Court, 117 Cal. App. 4th 1322 (2004)-----9

<i>Matter of Alicia Shante H.</i> , 245 A.D.2d 509 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997)	11
<i>Matter of Austin A.</i> , 243 A.D.2d 895 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997)	16
<i>Matter of Jennie KK</i> , 239 A.D.2d 666 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997)	11
<i>Miles v. State of Whittier</i> (Whit. Ct. App. 2012), cert. granted, (Whit. Nov. 16, 2012) (923-2012)	vi, 1, 6
<i>New Jersey Div. of Youth & Fam. Services v. M.F.</i> , 815 A.2d 1029 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2003)	23
<i>Office of the Guardian ad Litem ex rel. S.M.</i> , 154 P.3d 835 (Utah 2007)	9
<i>Petition of Beggiani</i> , 519 So. 2d 1208 (Miss. 1988)	21, 22
<i>Petition of New England Home for Little Wanderers</i> , 328 N.E.2d 854 (Mass. 1975)	18
<i>S.W. v. Superior Court</i> , 172 Cal. App. 4th 277 (2009)	12
<i>State ex rel. A.C.</i> , 97 P.3d 706 (Utah App. 2004)	15
<i>State ex rel. D.N.</i> , 76 P.3d 194 (Utah App. 2003)	21
<i>State ex rel. KF</i> , 201 P.3d 985 (Utah 2009)	15
<i>Wilson v. Wallace</i> , 622 S.W.2d 164 (Ark. 1981)	17

STATUTES

Whit. Juv. Code § 200	7
Whit. Juv. Code § 300	7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 15
Whit. Juv. Code § 400	12
Whit. Juv. Code § 500	20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
Whit. Juv. Code § 600	17, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	20
--	----

No. 923-2012
